Parent Carlo Service Service (1975)

A A PARTICULAR PARTICULAR AND THE SAME AND T

to as a the law may be held a Think

A STATE OF THE STA

Strain College Trail As

The way to be a self of

THE POST

Sometimes of the Parket State of the State o

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN DATE NOV 12

FILE No...

| completed by persons nistration of this prope | JAPANESE SECTION FILLED BY The foliation is of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The foliation is erty requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form. |
|--|--|
| SONAL INFORMATIO | ON her find some in RYOJI, Kagata: |
| ME ADDRESS:_R.B | No.1/ Thonnock, BC ER 13811 SEX: Mele AGE: 42 |
| GISTRATION NUMBE | ener and validated |
| CUPATION:For | mer and my vourself or in |
| (If any business or busines | sses carried on, state where, under what name and whether carried on by yourself or in partnership, give partner's name.) |
| MPLOYER: Me | 1 Pidge Lumber Co. |
| γ. | |
| | USBAND: Setsuko ** 3 ** B.R. No.1. Whonnock, BC |
| DDRESS OF WIFE O | R HUSBAND: B.R. No.1. Thonnock, BC |
| IAMES OF ANY LIVI | NG CHILDREN: Lumie (F) |
| | |
| | L REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be mentioned and particulars given) DESCRIPTION: 10 agree at R.R. No.1. Thompook, EG two 12, District of Maple Ridge |
| 2. BUILDINGS Al | ND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: Five-room dwelling house, when the broader house, garage, packing shed, woodshed, which is the broader house, garage, packing shed, which is the broader house, garage, gar |
| 1 INSURANCE | (Give particulars; state where policies are) \$500 on dwelling. Compar |
| | |
| | m. Dolley Ridge. |
| name_unknow | m, policy in care of Mr. Drain, Haney, BC ount and where payable) \$37 for 1941, payable at Maple Ridge. |
| 4. TAXES (Amo | ount and where payable) \$37 FOR 1941, or deposit of title deed) \$400 morte |
| 4. TAXES (Amo | ount and where payable) \$37 for 1941, payable at Maple Ridge. NCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposit of title deed) \$400 morts a to Mr. Drain, Haney, BC |

| | CLAIM ON ANY SUCH PROPERTY None | |
|--|--|----|
| A INTEREST IN, OR | CINE THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF ANY PERSON HAVING AN | .e |
| | *Suoyouqo S | |
| 180 1 408, 1 081 | HORSES, LIVESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY AND PE | z |
| | 1936 Mesh seden, in custody in Heatings Park | |
| | Key will be left in care, of (uncertain) | |
| ferm implement chine homnock, BC | Household furniture, kitchen utensils, chinewsre electric pump, washing machine, Singer sewing me 100 feet lumber, on the property at R.B. No.l. W | |
| | EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FUR. | |
| 6.0 | IF FARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN: See \$1.00 | 9 |
| (Pir | SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date pa | ·s |
| | STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE: | * |
| -:0 | PARTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAIN | 3. |
| | TYADIOKD,2 NYME YAD YDDKESS: | z |
| | TOCVIION VND DESCRIBLION: See Dege 1 | |
| | JEWENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED | |
| nd glunn ,eelma | IF FARM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN Stramberries, respic | ·6 |
| | STATE IF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST: None | .8 |
| | | |

| 6 | |
|-----|--|
| | MONEYS OWING TO YOU (State if any of these debts assigned and if so, to whom). None |
| ! | BONDS, DEBENTURES, SHARES, STOCKS OR OTHER SECURITIES (State whereabouts 50 Victory Bonds, \$50 War Savings Certificates, \$80 shares in |
| | Maple Ridge Go-op, at home. |
| | BANK ACCOUNTS: None |
| 9. | LIFE INSURANCE: None |
| 10. | INTEREST IN ANY ESTATES OR TRUSTS. |
| 11. | SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: |
| LIA | BILITIES |
| 1. | PERSONAL DEBTS: None |
| 2 | TRADE DEBTS: None |
| | L. the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protected as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, botother securities, if any. |
| | I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property ery description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities direct. |
| | Dated this 30th day of April 1942. (Signature) Kazwa Ryef Witness |
| F | OR DEPARTMENTAL USE |

| INFORMATION | N FROM R.C.M.P. | Dete Cck. 257 | 43 |
|--|----------------------------|---|--------------------|
| File No. 6991 Kazu Name Pyall, Kazu (Surname | ta Tah in Block Letters | <u>e' — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —</u> | |
| 13811 | Mare - Female | Age ZZZ | |
| ormer Address 7. R.#1, | Monno | L, BC. | |
| | | -t-m-Born - | National |
| Tate Evacuated | 1. Dungan | de - Canadian (check) To Mill Aiding (R) | 9 |
| | Name of W | te (mariy Ama) | # 145 49. Stare |
| Names of Children under 16 | Name of H | Tather KUZUTA, | Takei (Dad) |
| Names of Mother TSU 30 /17 | gapan Lus | nie 4) Man us (6) aps. | 20/26 |
| 000 | Regis | tered with Custodian | (Yes or No) |
| Requested by Comparison | Willhand. | Temahile: | |
|) 10 asset | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

Farm Appraisal Report

| 1491-8 | 和技能区域如此是上北方的 | arm Appra | | | | File No | JL 316 | | |
|--|---------------------|-------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|--|-------------------|------------|--------------------|-------|
| Land DescriptionLo. | t 4 of the | SWA Sec. 22. | TRAL | 2. 160 | 3118. | N.W.D. | | | |
| Land Description | | C | ontainis | 8 | 10 | u #1, 1 | Haneya | o.C. | |
| Owner's Name RYON | I, Kazuta | | et Offic | e Address | | Distance | 2½ mi | lea | |
| | Haney on | AST 1371- | | | 4 -41 | Shietance | | | |
| Kearest Rail Point | • 2½ n | C.P.K. | estmi | nster | a maa | Dietance | • | | |
| Market Town Church (give denomin | ation) All de | nominations | Hane | <u>y</u> | - ok | m Distance | | | |
| Church (give denomin | Alex. Ro | binson t mi | le, Ha | ney H1 | 20 68 | ov nosta | | | |
| Nearest School State how property | was identified: . | Reset. Pl | an. I | osd sno | SULV | and its con | dition. | | |
| State how property to Roads: State wh | ether property b | as access to mai | a road, | the kind | of ross | houndar | v. Good | harde | |
| | ture on De | あらいらす | | | | | | • | |
| Has 325° from | and one? F | eirly goods | | | | mner M. | a and | Haney sto. | |
| le this district a | | air but lis | ited | to 1 01 | 5 10 | with so | me Japa | kyard, etc. | |
| Predominating Na | ionality and re | ligion: Brit | | | | | Value \$ | | |
| Predominating Na | and its condition | | 200世にアインスが127日と日本の | fe.iced. | | | | | |
| | | <u> </u> | fro | m 8 | ly and | will ha | we to | oe reconding | |
| Water supply: Ad | | ug. BUILDI | NGS ON | FARM | | | REPAIR | VALUATION | |
| tioned or | DIMENSIONS | MATERIAL | HEIGHT | ROOF | AGE | cement blk.&.p | | 1200.00 | |
| BUILDINGS | | frame | 16 | shgl. | 20 | 018.8.2 | DOOR . | 30.00 | |
| Garage | _12×16 | reh lumber | 8 | shul | _10 | - | | 10.00 | |
| Hen house | 10 14 | - | 8 | shgl. | 10 | | | | |
| Brooder h | X | | | 1 | 1 | | | 1245-2 | _ |
| CRANARY | x | | | 1 | - | | DATE | VV.12-19 | 48 |
| 0 | x | | | | _ | | FILED & | 15a.61 | acid, |
| | x | | | 1 | | 1 | | | |
| | | installed i | | | | | | \$ 900.00 | |
| Total Yalu | e Buildings add | to form | . | II not wh | at is you | r approxima | a year | e of cost to make | it |
| ls dwellin | House red | onditioned | and I | oof res | hingi | | | | |
| habitable | cashle co | ndition. | | ļ | | | ost on | cement block | |
| Describe | the basement a | nd chimneys: A | on b | eller u racket. ic How | (inishe | Shiple | p and | cement block | er. |
| No. room | ns downstairs? | | | Condit | ion of p | aist | | | |
| Are but | ldings painted? | llmex! | osed. | | and the last of th | | | | |
| Distance | e from mearst b | Unexp | | | | and in | foundation | ons, sills and roo | 18. |
| No | ote: Particular | r care must be to | iken who | en examin | ing and | | | ms, sills and roo | |
| | | | | | A A COR | | | | |

| | Caltivated Land | | | 10/1491-B Page 2 | | YALUE | |
|------|---------------------------------------|---|------------|--|------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------|
| | UNDULATING. | post | sus- | QUALITY OF C | 2009 | PER ACRE | TOTAL |
| 129 | vel or ightly dulating | clay loam 8"-10" | clay | l ac. atraws growing up & condition. | | | 450.00 |
| | | N | without co | est other than for breaking | 4 | | |
| | | AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON | - su | 乙烷酸化甲基磺胺基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲 | | VALUE PER ACRE | |
| | EVEL, UNDULATING. BOLLING OR HILLY | SOLL (State Depth) | _ | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | -i timber | <u> </u> | |
| - | Area which | can be cultivate | d after a | reasonable amount of clea | | | |
| 1 | stones, drail | 186, 510 | SUB- | NATURE OF | RECLAMATION COST PER ACRE | YALUS PER ACRE | |
| | LEVEL UNDULATED | ACTL (Desir Depth) | BOLL | BECLAHATION NECESSARY | | 10.00 | 55.0 |
| 5.50 | level or slightly undulating | clay loam | clay | clear scrub busi | | | |
| | Area Uses | itable for Culti | vation. | | | VALUE OF LAS | |
|) | | MACTER OF LAND | L G. | AND WHETHER MA | CSTABLE . | PER ACES | - |
| | | | | | Total | value of La | ad 8_56 |
| | | | | Total added by | buildings to | value of fa | rm \$_90 |
| | | Total fruit | trees add | to value of farm (for w | - In occhard | districts on value of f | ly) Dominion |

Describe condition of farm commenting on tillage, length of time unoccupied or partly occ

House fairly good and serviceable, outbuildings inadequate and poor. Land overgrown and in poor tillage. Occupied and developed from push by Japanese owner in the last 20 years in conjunction with outside mill work.

State most suitable type of agriculture for farm bearing in mind the district's limitations, if any. Diversified farming including small fruit and poultry.

Noxious weeds: Thistle and couch grass pretty bad in spots.

Give approximate detail and it of all annual taxes and names of Taxing Authorities:

Municipality of Maple Ridge 1942 Land and School Taxes \$35.57.

I certify that the above report is based on a personal examination June 16th, 1942, 1942. of the whole farm made on the 12 trday of New Westminster, B.C. Date: Place:

Inspector's Signature

"J.D. PATTERSON"

Note: (Use Form 43 (Sheet 2) in connection with this form.)

Page 5 BC/1491-B Farm Appraisal Report

5.5. Form No. 48 (Sheet 2)

1/ 316 Remote __ Property fairly well situated but land in somewhat rough condition and poor tillage. Deelling fairly adequate and serviceable but no outbuildings of much value. (FOR ORCHARD LANDS ONLY) REMARKS: re general lie of land, fertility of soil, irrigation, drainage or dyking and reclamation. Level or slightly undulating with a shallow winter creek cutting through about centre of property. Fairly fertile clay loam soil and cultivated area underdrained to an extent with cedar. ANNUAL COST OF IRRIGATION, DYKING AND DRAINAGE. nil. (Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree fruits, ORCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC. condition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Value à ac. Strawberries, only fair cultivation & condition t ac. Raspberries " " About 50 mixed fruit trees, only fair. Total S.....

Amount fruit trees add to value of farm \$_____

Seale 200 2 Lines Diagram of Property - In Red :- K. Kyoji property 1 A of 16+5 W & Sor 22 7 12, Map. 31/8, N. W.D - 10 Ac. Small Alder bush and straps. An wek to Ar. 3 10 Ac 10 Ac S. TANAKA. Falls of 1 Shows Sed and reserved grass is shows. TEN. ODAMHRA

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE EXHIBIT REPORT DATE NOV 1 2 1948 FILLED BY Detachment Detachment File No. Sub-Division File No. **Sub-Division** Division Division File No. Headquarters File No. 19 42 Date RE: ReRo. No 1 Whonnock 1919 , I Goodfellow K.A. On April 17 Came into possession of the following goods by:-0.T.C. PC 1468. SURRENDERED STATE SRIEPLY AUTHORITY, ETG., WHETHER BY SEARCH WARRANT, ETG. DESCRIPTION OF CONTENTS DETAILS TO BE GIVEN IN FULL CAPACITY OR SIZE O. OF PEGS. (36) TIRE NUMBERS LICENSE NO. MAKE & MODEL SERIAL NO. ENGINE NO. 885014 B97714 SPEEDOMETER READING CONDITION Pair EXTRA EQUIPMENT Appearance of this car is fair DESCRIPTION & CONDITION VERIFIED Signature of Owner 13763 Japanese Registration No. Handed over to representative of Custodian whose signature in receipt thereof appears hereunder DATE:

| oness / | lest s | | - | Make |
|--------------------------------|-----------|--------|-----|--------------|
| lody & Fonders | ; | " | | nasle |
| | ; | 7 | | Body Style |
| tickelling. | | 7 | | fwan. |
| Running Boards | | | | Year |
| Mats & Kick Pada Upholstery | | 1 | | 38 |
| Hardware Motor Expense | | 45 | ~ | License |
| Transmission | | | | |
| Roar Axle Universal Joints | | - | | Serial |
| Clutch | | 7 | | 13 9501 |
| Brakes Tighten Up | | 10 | 00 | } |
| Matter. | | 1// | 2.5 | 18560 |
| Wesh & Clean Me | ter | | 6 | 38.00 |
| Clean Interior | | 8B | | Rosella |
| Oil & Check Ove | } | ş | 100 | |
| | rotal : | \$49 | | 850 |
| | Selling | g pric | 30 | 10000 |

EXHIBIT No. /2 / J - // DATE NOV 1 2 1948 FILLED BY RA BAN lie Rec'd APR 22 1942 COMMERCIAL CREDIT CORPORATION OF CANADA, LIMITED RCIAL CREDIT COMPANY VANCOUVER, B.C. BALTIMORE Registered April 21st, 1942 The Custodian of Alien Property, 501 Royal Bank Bldg., Vancouver, B. C. Re: File No. 412 Japanese Motor Vehicles Dear Sir: At the time of writing you on April 10th one of our Japanese purchasers had an automobile being repaired at Haney Garage Ltd., Haney, B. C. Since that time the repairs have been completed and the vehicle turned over to him, which subsequently was delivered to you recently. We therefore wish to give you the details herewith so that you will have them on file. Kazuta and Hideo Ryoji; address, R.R.#1, Whonock, B. C., make of vehicle, 1937 Nash Sedan; engine No. 397714; serial no. 885014; outstanding balance, \$521.56; date of lien, January 12th, 1942. We trust that you will make the usual record of our lien so that our interests will be protected should the vehicle be disposed of. Yours very truly, W.D. Cooley Asst. Treas. & Office Manager

SPATIMENT OF ACCOUNT

| A Training | April 23 | | 1944 October 25 | B | File No. 6991 |
|------------------|---|----------|-----------------------------|----------|---------------|
| | Het proceds from suction sale, Haisy Li. B.G. Ellectric security deposits range of property. | | Chaque to you, personal use | | |
| \$90.00 00.00 | 5 | 77.56.66 | \$350.00 | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | Sammer - | |
| | | | 1 | | |

Discharge of Mortgage

Know all Men by these Presents

HOMES AND DRAIN

in the Province of BRITISH COLUMBIA

DO HEREBY CERTIFY

EASOVA ROOM FROM

the Province of British Columbia, has satisfied all money due or to grow due under a certain Indenture of Mortgage made by FROM BOY SEED

as Mortgagor, to Thomas James Drain, as Mortgagee for the sum of Six Hundred Dollars (\$600.00) -which said Mortgage to the distriction and was registered in the Land Registry Office in the City of New Westminster day of February, A.D. of British columbia on the 1987 , under number \$7580C.

The following is the description of the lands and premises released and discharged hereunder:-All and singular that certain parcel or tract of land and premises situate, lying and being

in the Municipality of Maple Ridge, in the District of New Westinster, and more particularly known and described as Lot 4 of he south west quarter of Section 22 Township 12 Map 3118.

(WE) (I) DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the said Mortgage has not been assigned; that I am entitled to receive the money; and that said Mortgage is therefore discharged.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED at

Haney

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

(If given by a Company) The Common Seal

was herewith affixed in the presence of:

Haney, B.C. Feb. 10, 1944.

Mr. K. Ryoji

In account with

HANEY GARAGE LTD.

S. Mussallem, President

| Accounts due when rendered | 8 per cent Int | terest on Overdue Acc |
|---|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Jan. Feb. March April 10 April 10 Accident Repairs | 16.85 · 300.95 · . | \$ 1.35 13.35 250.95 |
| Insurance che | \$323.25 265.65 \$ 57.60 | \$265.65 |

°A

Gregued seal to Ryoge

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION

JUL 19 1944

File No. 6991 Reg. No. 13811

506 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C.

Mr. Kasuta Tahei RYAJI, New Denver, B. C.

Dear Sir:

Re: Municipality of Maple Ridge - Lot 4 of the south west quarter of Sec. 22, Tp.12, Map 3118 in the District of New Westminster, C. of T. 704768

You have previously been advised that a sale of lands in rural districts was entered into between this Department and The Director, The Veterans' Land Act.

Due to the size of this transaction, the arrangements for same and the completion of the transfer have taken a considerable time. Negotations were started in the early part of 1943 and were based upon valuations made by qualified appraisers and on the basis of a sale effective as at January 1st of that year. This means that the 1943 revenues from the property were for the benefit of the purchasers, but that taxes, fire insurance and other operating charges were assumed by them.

This amount has been placed to your credit and a statement of your account is endorsed hereon showing the present balance on our books. A small amount for legal fees in connection with the conveyance to the Veterans' land will be charged later.

Yours truly,

F. G. SHEARS,

Director.

| O2"176 | 89"550"T | 87"TTT | |
|-----------|----------|--------------|---|
| | | रक्षाड | Feb. 21 Belance McLennan, McFeely & Prior Ltd. Acct. re Washer |
| 0 | 00'09T | | Jen. 19 Sale of Washing Machine |
| | | | 17/61 |
| | 25*25 | | Dec. 13 Maple Aldge Co-op |
| | | 72.22 | Sept. 16 Half Balance Acct. McLennan, McFeely & Prior Ltd. |
| | | 00'T | edsollidated -eoilio vatalges basi eonaidamona lo |
| | 91.206 | | Cr. Re Sale of Property |
| SOUTH THE | | 11000 | 1 884 |

CHARLEST CHARLES OF STARR

。 【一种,我们就是一种,我们就是一种,我们就是一种,我们就是一种,我们就是一种,我们就是一种,我们就是一种,我们就是一种,我们就是一种,我们就是一种,我们就是一种

MANAGEMENT HERMANING TROOP AND COMMENTED BY A

ADMINISTRATE OF THE PROPERTY O BATAN INDICE HER PAR THE ALEXANDER CAPITATION CONTINUES TO THE TOTAL OF THE PARTY O

| File No6991 |
|---|
| NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE Wortgage |
| Name of Owner of Property RYOJI, Kazuto Reg. No. 13811 |
| AddressR.R. #1, Whonnock, B.C. |
| OccupationFarmer Age Age |
| Registered Cuner of Property C.T.No 70476-E |
| Properby |
| Property Address Mun. Maple Ridge, B.C. |
| Legal Description Lot 4 of S.W. 1/4 of Sec. 22, Tp. 12, Map 3118, N.W.D. |
| L.R.O. 57380- C |
| Perticulars of Encumbrance: |
| Date 17th February, 1927 |
| Parties to document: |
| Name . Kazuto RYOJI Mortgagor |
| Address .R.R. #1 Whonnock B.C. |
| NameThomas.J. Drain, Mortgagee |
| Address .Port Haney. B.C. |
| Principal Amount \$600.00 |
| Ma ha said 17th Pohamone 1020 |
| Tarms of Payment 10 be paid 17th February, 1750 |
| |
| Arrears, if any: Principal \$3A4.74 Interest \$11.50 from Aug. 17/4 Balance owing as at this date Principal \$3A4.74. Int. \$11.50 |
| Standing of Taxes: Arrears Total 356.24 Current . 1942 - \$35.57 |
| Arrears-1940 - \$37.18, 1941 - \$35.92 - Total \$108.67 |
| (1) Agent J. / Mow y no Cusurana Company This property |
| |
| Policy No Amt Prem Exp.Date |
| (2) Agent Company |
| Policy No Amt Prem Exp.Date |
| Nature, perticulars and whereabouts of unregistered documents, if any: h.c |
| |
| Dates st The SHIN 25 1943 is 2.2 day or farmary 1.D. 1943 |
| File 12. CERTIFIED CORRECT: |
| Ans. Ans. |
| Referred (Si/geature) |



Made (in duplicate) this Seventeenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and forty twenty-seven

In Unranuance of the "Short Form of Mortgages Act"

Kazuto Ryoji, R.R. No. 1, Port Haney in the Province of British Columbia, Farmer,

Insert full Name, Street Address and Occupation of each party.

Between

(hereinafter called the Mortgagor)
of the FIRST PART

Thomas James Drain, also of Port Haney in the Province aforesaid, Insurance Agent,

(hereinafter called the Mortgagee)
of the SECOND PART

WITNESSETH that in consideration of the sum of Six Hundred Dollars

Dollars of lawful money of Canada now paid by the said Mortgagee to the said Mortgagor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged), the said Mortgagor DOTH GRANT and Mortgage unto the said Mortgagee, his heirs and assigns FOREVER:

ALL AND SINGULAR that certain parcel or tract of land and premises situate, lying and being in the District of New Westminster

Province of British Columbia, more particularly known and described as Lot Four (4) of Subdivision of a 159.5 acre portion of the South West Quarter of Section Twenty-two (22) Township Twelve (12) Map 3118 in the Municipality of Maple Ridge.

TOCETHER with all buildings, fixtures, commons, ways, profits, privileges, rights, easements, and appurtenances to the said hereditaments belonging or with the same or any part thereto held or enjoyed or appurtenant thereto; and all the estate, right, title, interest, property claim and demand of him, the said Mortgagor, in, to or upon the said premises,

him, the said Mortgagor, in, to or upon the said premises,

PROVIDED this mortgage to be void on payment of

Dollars of lawful money of Canada, with interest at

8 per cent, per annum, both before and after maturity, as follows: The said principal sum of \$ 600.00 to leave to be paid on or before the Seventeenth day of February 1930

interest for the same at the rate aforesaid, payable by equal instalments of \$ 24.00 on the Seventeenth and August in each and every year

until the principal is paid, without any deduction whatsoever, the first payment of interest to be due and payable on the Seventeenth day of August, 1927.

THE said Mortgagor COVENANTS with the said Mortgagee THAT the Mortgagor will pay the Mortgagor will pay the Mortgagor money and interest and observe the above proviso. THAT the Mortgagor will pay as and when the same may be demanded, all or any tax or taxes that may at any time during the continuance of this security be levied on the said lands and premises.

THAT the Mortgagor has a good title in fee-simple to the said lands.

AND THAT he has the right to convey the said lands to the said Mortgagee.

AND THAT on default the Mortgagee shall have quiet possession of the said lands, free from all

incumbrances.

AND THAT the said Mortgagor will execute such further assurances of the said lands as may be

requisite.

AND THAT the said Mortgagor has done no act to incumber the said lands. AND THAT the said Mortgagor will not permit a lien to be acquired against the said lands under the "Mechanic's Lien.

Act" or any amendment thereof.

AND THAT the said Mortgagor will insure the buildings on the said lands to the amount of not less

than their full insurable value in currency.

AND the said Mortgager doth RELEASE to the said Mortgagee ALL his CLAIMS upon the said

lands, subject to the said proviso.

month PROVIDED that the said Mortgagee on default of payment for One thirty days notice enter on and lease or sell the said lands, PROVIDED that the Mortgagee may distrain for arrears of interest; PROVIDED that, in default of the payment of the interest hereby secured, or taxes as hereinbefore provided, the principal hereby secured shall become payable. PROVIDED ALSO, that no purchaser at any sale purporting to be made in pursuance of the aforesaid power, shall be bound or concerned to see or enquire whether any such default has been made or continues, or whether any such notice has been given as aforesaid, or as to the necessity or expediency of the stipulations subject to which such sale shall have been made, or otherwise, as to the propriety of such sale or regularity of its proceedings, or be affected by notice that no such default has been made or continues, or notice given as aforesaid, or that the sale is otherwise unnecessary, improper or irregular; and notwithstanding any impropriety or irregularity, or notice thereof to such purchaser, the sale as regards such purchaser shall be deemed to be within the aforesaid power and be valid accordingly, and the remedy (if any) of the Mortgagor, in respect of any impropriety or irregularity whatsoever

in any such sale, shall be in damages only. PROVIDED that until default of payment the Mortgagor shall have quiet possession of the said lands. PROVIDED ALSO that any notice or notices to be given under the provisions of this Mortgage may be effectually given during the lifetime of the said Mortgagor or after his death by leaving such notice or notices with some person on the said lands, if occupied, or by posting the same thereon, if unoccupied, or at the option of the Mortgagee by publishing the same in two consecutive issues of some Maple Ridge. newspaper published or circulating in the Municipality and such notice or notices shall be sufficient, though not addressed to any person by name, and notwithstanding any person to be affected thereby may be unborn, unascertained or under disability. AND it is hereby agreed that in the event of the Mortgagor failing to pay any taxes or Mechanic's Liens as aforesaid, the Mortgagee may pay the same and the amount so paid shall forthwith become part of the principal hereby secured, and be a charge on the said lands in favour of the Mortgagee,

carrying interest at the rate aforesaid, prior to all claims thereon subsequent to these presents, and shall be payable forthwith.

ver the singular or masculine is used in this Indenture, the same shall be deemed to include the r the feminine, or the body politic or corporate; also the respective heirs, executors, ttors, successors and assigns of the parties hereto and each of them, (where the context or so require).

Thereof the said parties have hereunto set their hands and seals.

A DELIVERED port Haney, B.C.
ess Notary P

Notary Public

"Kazuta Ryoji"

Arknowledgment of Officer of a Corporation

to yeb 3 Rereby Certify that, on the

sidemical description of British Columbia, on which we have a seen provided by the seen of the seen of

appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he is the

adt to less oft bezilts bus biss satt to noereq off si of tail bus,

who subscribed his name to the annexed instrument as

to the said Instrument, that he was first duly authorized to subscribe his name as aforesaid, and affix the said seal to the said instrument, and that such corporation is legally entitled to hold and dispose of land in the Province of British Columbia.

principal sum to Five hundred dollars. "T.J.D." The sum of One hundred dollars is paid on principal herein reducing the February 17th, 1927

SHORT FORM Pebruary 17th No.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF MAKER (INCLUDING MARRIED WOMEN)

, in the Province of British Columbia, Port Haney 18 TS /61 , Barreby Certify that, on the Elghteenth day of February

no sombies out of beyong used sail crimebi seotly)

, who let personally known to me, appeared Kazuta Ryoff

of the full age of twenty-one years. contents thereof, and that De executed the same voluntarily, and IS thereof, and whose name Ae As subscribed thereto as part y , that Ae knows the person mentioned in the annexed Instrument as before me and acknowledged to me that De 1S

in the Province of at Port Haney IN TESTIMONY whereof I have hereunto set my Hand and Seal of Office,

in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and forty day of Pedruary British Columbia, this 18th

"F.H. Ashe" (Seal)

A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESS

Province of British Columbia To Wit:

, in the Province of British Columbia,

: yes bus diso olsm

thereto, for the purposes named therein. 1. I was personally present and did see the within instrument duly signed and executed by

2. The said instrument was executed at 3. I know the said part , and that and and the full age of twenty-one years. 4. I am the subscribing witness to the said instrument and am of the full age of sixteen years. 4. I am the subscribing witness to the said instrument and am of the full age of sixteen years.

in the Province of British Columbia, this

A Notery Public in and for the Province of British Columbia.

1st October, 1946. DOUST END Mr. Kamuta Tahel MOJI. Registration No. 13611. c/o Chathas General Hospital, Chatham, Ontario. Dear Siri In accordance with our letter of the 31st July, your file has now been reviewed, and we are enclosing Custodian cheque in the amount of \$55.90 which sum represents your full credit balance remaining at this office at the present time. We are also enclosing a statement of your account made up from the date when one was last sent to you. From this statement you will note that the B.C. Electric Railway Company have paid in to your credit, the sum of \$1.94, being a refund of your security deposit with them. With the exception of your washing machine, sale of which you have already been advised, and the water system which was left on the property as a fixture, all saleable goods left on the property were sold at public auction under the Canadian Government's policy of liquidation, for the net sum of \$79.99. Some articles had to be abandoned on the property as being of no sale value and not worth the expense of handling. We would also advise you that any of your personal belongings that are held in storage, will be sent to you as soon as located and identified. When registering with this office, you declared owning a \$50.00 Victory bond and \$50.00 worth of War Savings Certificates, but these were not brought under control by the Custodian. You also declared owning \$80.00 worth of Maple Ridge Co-operative Union shares. However, according to the Auditors report of this Co-operative, your equity was \$65.00 of which \$63.00 worth had been cancelled by the Co-operative in settlement of an overdraft of \$62.49. The Co-operati we remitted the balance of 520 to this office to your credit. Your remaining share interest will be taken into consideration when the liquidators make distribution of the proceeds, and your preportion will be forwarded to you. It would appear that we have accounted for all the property of every kind loft by you in the Protected Area which vested in the Custodian, and in order that you may confirm this and acknowledge the cheque, we are enclosing a stanged addressed envelope for your convenience in replying. Yours truly. W.E. Anderson. administration Dept SEA BA Encls. (3) Cheque.

The appraised value of this car was \$350.00, which was considerably less than the amount of the lien.

Yours very truly,

F. Matheson, Specified Articles Department.



DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Know all men by these presents that the Commercial Credit
Corporation of Canada Limited, in the Province of British Columbia,
for value received, doth hereby remise, release and forever discharge
the Custodian, appointed pursuant to regulations established by
P. C. 3959 as amended, his deputies, servants, agents and representative
of and from any and all causes of action, claims and demands whatsoever
which the said Commercial Credit Corporation of Canada Limited as
principal or as agent, bailee or representative or otherwise howsoever
may or might have for or by reason of any seizure, custody, possession,
control, holding or keeping by the Custodian or by anyone acting on
his behalf, of the motor vehicle numbered 152, Nash sedan, Engine
No. B97714,

And the said Commercial Credit Corporation of Canada Limited doth covenant and agree with the Custodian to defend, indemnify and save harmless the Custodian and his deputies, servants, agents and representatives from and against any and all claims, demands, damages, penalties, loss, costs and/or expenses which may hereafter be made or charged against the Custodian or against any of his deputies, servants, agents or representatives or which the Custodian or any of the said deputies, servants, agents or representatives may bear, suffer or sustain by reason or on account of any seizure, custody, possession, control, holding or keeping of said motor vehicles by the Custodian.

Dated this twenty-sixth day of August, A.D., 1942.

Witness

COMMERCIAL CREDIT CORPORATION

Wh Chilad

COMMERCIAL CREDIT CORPORATION OF CANADA, LIMITED ITEMIZED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT + 14 Rusis Date of Statement 9-3-42 Henry Garage tea Note Number 182 - 6796 DUE DATES RINCIPAL PAID DATE PAID REMARKS 306 184.08 Past due Principal TOTALS

TOTALS

Principal not due

Interest on instalments
not paid on due date

TOTAL: 521.56

TOTAL: 885014

6/4/ 13 8 11 BC/138

SOLDIER SETTLEMENT and VETERANS' LAND ACT

File No. BC/138P

(J.L. 316) Vancouver, B.C.

A.G. Duncan Crux, Esq., Randall Building, 535 West Georgia St., Vancouver, B. C.

RYDJI, Katzuta

Dear Sir:-

Re:

Lot 4 of SW2 Sec. 22, Tp. 12, Map 3118, MUNICIPALITY OF MAPLE RIDGE.

cry la litte

I teg to acknowledge receipt of Duplicate Certificate of Title No. 172851-E of the New Westminster Land Registry Office for the above parcel of land in the name of The Director, The Veterans' Land Act.

Included in the Veterans' Land Act cheque for \$ 14,756.20 , in favour of The Secretary of State, forwarded to you and dated March 24th, 1944 is the amount of the purchase price in full of the above land arrived at as follows:-

Purchase Price

\$ 1380.00

Loss arrears of taxes to January 1st, 1943,

\$ 80.30

Amount paid to Secretary of State

\$ 1299.70

will you kindly acknowledge receipt of the purchase price by signing the receipt on the duplicate hereof and return it to me.

Yours truly,

T. Tourick,

DISTRICT SOLICITOR

RECEIVED Choque covering the purchase

price in full of the land above described.

JUN 28 1944

Date

Solicitor for The Secretary of State

REAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

Catalogue No.: S.S.B. (B.C.138 P)

File No.6991

Name: RYOJI, Kazuta Tahei

Reg.No.13811

Address: 2925 Dewdney Trunk Rd., Haney, B. C.

Legal Description: Lot 4, South West quarter, Section 22, Township 12, Map 3118, Municipality of Maple Ridge, District of New Westminster.

Classification: 10 acre property approximately half cultivated and in poor state. 12 storey five room house in fair condition but cheap construction, small hen house, bath house and picker house in poor shape.

Registered Owner: Kazuta RYOJI

State of Title: Encumbered - #57380C Mortgage Feb.17/27 to T.J.Drain for \$600.00 plus Interest 8%.

Balance owing \$344.74 plus Int. \$45.80 as at May 8/44. This sum paid through this office and discharge registered.

Administration & Revenue: Rented by owner for indefinite period at \$10.00 per month; placed under lease by Custodian at same rate. Rentals after Jan.1/43 accrued to V.L.A. as purchaser.

Sold to The Director, Veterans! Land Act for \$1,380.00)cash) as of January 1, 1943.

Title delivered March, 1944.

Payment received June 28/44 and net proceeds of \$905.16 was credited to account on July 7/44 after paying Mortgage \$344.74, Int. \$45.80, Tax arrears \$80.30, Reg. Fees \$4.00.

Chattels: Not involved in sale of property except electric water pump system as fixture.

Insurance: None carried.

Certified Correct

Cotto Commence

FILLED BY हत्त्र इक्ष्म देशिक) देलस्य में इस्ता गुर्भार

JAPANESE HAMES

Kazuta Tahei RYOJI Reg. No. 13811

File No. 6991.

CATALOGUE NO:

Sold by Special Arrangement, The Director, The Veterans' Land Act. First Offer. BC/138-P.

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

2925 Dewdney Trunk Road, Haney, B. C.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 4 of the South West quarter of Section 22. Township 12. Map 3118, Municipality of Maple Ridge, D. N. W.

A STATE OF

Registered in the name of Kasuta RYOJI.

ENCUMERANCES:

No. 57380C 17th February 1927, Mortgage in Fee to Thomas James Drain for the sum of \$600.00 with interest at the rate of 8% per annum.

No indication of any unregistered charges.

Vesting Order filed No. 25143, dated 11th December, 1942.

ED VALUE:

- \$900.00

Improvements - \$580.00 - \$1480.00.

Taxes - \$35.57.

CLASSIFICATION:

Small Fruit Farm, Dwelling and out-buildings. The Custodian's representative reported November 30th, 1942, that this property had an area of 10 acres - 5 of which were cleared and planted to the following crops: + acre strawberries, + acre raspberries, 37 fruit trees.

1 - 1 storey 5 room dwelling, 1 chicken house, 1 bath house, l pickers cabin.

This property is in a very run down condition. The crops have not been worked and weeds have overrun the place.

THEORY OF UNITED ISTRUCTION:

Kazuta RYOJI made an agreement with Gordon Cratty, leasing his property for an indefinite period at \$10.00 per month, before evacuation. This was replaced by Lease No. 639, given by the Custodian to Gordon Cratty, on 8th June, 1943, for the term of 11 months from 1st February, 1943 to 31st December, 1943. Consideration being \$110.00, payable \$10.00 monthly on the 1st of every month in advance, commencing 1st February, 1943. The 1942 rents were paid to McLennan, McFeely & Prior Ltd., reducing ROYJI'S indebtedness to Beatty Bros. Ltd., whose business in B. C. had been taken over by Me & Mc. Rentals after 1st January, 1943, accrued to The Director, The Veterans! Land Act.

Lease was handed to The Director, The Veterans' Land Act August 11th, 1943.

1943. Page 2. File No. 6991. To The Director, The Veterans' Land Act for \$1,380.00 as at 1st SOLD: January, 1943. Approval of Advisory Committee - 1st June, 1943. Funds released to the credit of Kazuta RYOJI as at July 7th, 1944, against which were charges for Registration Fees - \$4.00, Legal Fees -\$15.00, Arrears of Taxes \$80.30, T. J. Drain Mortgage, Principal -\$344.74, Interest - \$45.80, leaving a net credit of \$890.16 from said transaction. In view of the rents up to August 31st, 1943, having been collected by the Custodian a cheque for \$70.00 was issued to The Director, The Veterans' Land Act, covering same, on November 17th, 1943. Certificate of Title No. 172831-E in the name of The Director, The Veterans! Land Act. The above summary is certified to be in accordance with information on file. April 6th, 1946. DAC: JS

File No. 6991 1st October, 1946. lazuta Tahei RYOJI - Reg. No. 13811 CHATTELS The above Japanese registered with this office on the 30th April, 1942, and declared he was leaving an unspecified quantity of household furniture and farm equipment on his property at Whonnock. He was evacuated on the 23rd September, 1942, and on the 30th November, 1942, our fieldmen took a very complete inventory of everything and had the tenant, who had been placed there by the Japanese, to acknowledge his reponsibility for them. On the 19th January, 1944, the washing machine left on the property was sold to a Mrs. Michelson for \$150.00, this being RYOJI's agreed price for same. Upon receiving the funds we advised RYOJI on the 20th Jan. 1944. On the 2nd October, 1944, RYOJI requested the shipment to him of some his personal belongings. Although there is a small quantity held in our Haney Storag shipment of them has not been been made as yet. All saleable chattels that could be found on the property with the exception of the water system which was left as a fixture, were removed and sold by public auction on the 18th January, 1945, from which sale the net sum of \$79.99. A considerable quantity of chattels were missing, mostly small articles, but the tenant could give no information regarding same. A quantity was also abandoned on the property as they had no sale value and would not have been worth the expense of SPECIFIED ARTICLES: RYOJI surrendered an automobile which was appraised as having a value of \$350.00. As there was a registered lien against the car for \$521.56, in favour of the Commercial Credit The Custodian released the vehicle to them, and obtained a full release of the liability. Details are shown on the attached brown-edged summary. POST VICE TO STANFALLER The B.C. Electric Railway Co. paid the sum of \$1.94 in to this office to RYOJI's credit being a refund of the security deposit with them. BONDS & INVESTMENTS: RYOJI declared owning a \$50.00 Victory bond and \$50.00 worth of War Savings Certificates. These were not brought under control by the Custodian. He also declared owning \$80.00 in shares of the Maple Ridge Co-operative Union According to the auditors report of the 31st August, 1942, however, this equity appeared to be \$65.00, of which \$63.00 were cancelled by the Co-operative on the 25th Nov. 1943, in settlement of an overdraft of \$62.48. The balance of 52¢ was forwarded to this office and credited to his account. His remaining share interest will be taken into comsideration when making final distribution of the liquidation proceeds of the Co-operative, and at that time he will receive his proportion. This file reveals no other personal property assets. The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file. WE Lan WEA:HA

BAMB REGIL Kasuta Tobel REGISTRATION NO. 13611 FILE NO. 6991 The following chattels were sold by public suction at . Boney, B. C.

REGISTRATION NO. 1901

1930 No. 1

The following chattels were sold by public

and ton at

| | Brought Forward | \$ 79,50 |
|----------------------------------|-----------------|----------------|
| andro II | | 0.50 |
| - Dallo | | 0,50 |
| (Granophens) | | 0.20 |
| PENNING TO | | 6.00 |
| Admin Store - 3 Lanco Police | | 1.00 |
| Unseball outfit 2 Ironing baseds | | 0,29 0,25 |
| Perces plats | | 0.10 |
| ✓ Stone ✓ KStehennere | | - 4.00 1.50 |

Total.

Lete Copenson: (motion)

Not Proceeds Credited:

37.61

Members of Gustedien Staff Present. Mr. Moryson

Extreoted from Austionsering List No. Haney 12

Remarks.

1911 to 4991 Lance 1001 - 101 16 16 1381 The above mased Japanese declared on his IP fore, street wer Aprell, 1962, that he carried be Fire Incornace, and there is no orthonor or file of the Custodian having placed my on this man's Er oposty. This symmetry is queriffied to be in accordance a information on file. April 6th, 1946. 10 / A 10 (10 (10 A) A 10 (10

STATISTICS RUMBA Pile No. 6991. Remote ROUT - Rock Hot 1981 -The above named Japanese declared on his JP Form, signed 50th April, 1962, that he had no Personal or Trade Debts. Moneyer, the Collowing claims were ledged with the Custodian; Bookerfleide itd.
 Bookerfleide itd.
 Moste Ridge De-Operative.
 Moleman Holesty & Peter Idd., formerly a/e of Beatty Bros.
 De. G. Morse
 Boyel Columbian Hospital \$57.60 46.60 1378 (9) M. Puruya Go. Komura Brus. Shokaro Makamura 30.23 24.22 6 78.00 The Chris six claims were admonistized by Eastin HOT and guent authorised. These all have been haid. The remaining three were disputed by Kasuta RYOTI, which fact was communicated to them and as the Custodian has received no baswers to the letters our interest in them has conced. This manary is cartified to be in accordance with information on file. April 6th, 1946. D4C+38

Pile No. 677/ Mr. 67

Date Kanssys

SUMMARY

Mame: RyOJI, Kaguta)
Address: 2/25 Chudny Iv. Rd. Whomas 2.0

(1) - We have today moved to auction room at _______ aceffects as per enclosed list at a total cost of 3244_ as per attached bill.

(2) - We have also moved the personal effects as per attached list to storage at Access Line also where they will remain until called for. Cost of moving is included in bill above.

(3) - We have sold to the tenant articles as per attached list at a record or which herewith cheque or cash.

(4) - After the above transactions, the following important shortages were noticed between the original inventory as taken by this office, and the effects accounted for as above:

Mining - 1 Alfano person, projection

The tenant gave us the following explanation:

DATE NOV 12 1948
FILLED BY
V(& BANGLEL

MEMORANDUM

To: Files 6948 & 6991

November 16, 1943.

From: Specified Articles Department

Re: RYOJI, Kazuta - Reg. 13811 RYOJI, Hidekazu - Reg. 13763

ARTICLE

DESCRIPTION

APPRAISED VALUE

\$350.00

CAR

1936 Nash Sedan No. C152 License No. (41) 58161

Date: October 3, 1942.

Amount of Lien: \$521.56

Lien Holder: Commercial Credit

Afterbur

The above car was released to the lien holder - Commercial Credit

Corporation, as their lien of \$521.56 exceeded considerably the appraised

value of the car. The Commerical Credit Corp!n on the 26th August, 1942

gave a complete discharge of liability and RYOJI was advised on the 23rd

February, 1944.

WEllen.

Office of the Custodian, Japanese Evacuation Section, Vancouver, B. C.

New Denver, B. C., January 29, 1945.

Dear Sir:

Out of funds in Custodian please pay the following:

Hospital \$30.60

Dr. Morse \$46.00

Haney Garage \$57.60

Buckerfields \$71.03

N. Ryopi

January 12th, 1945

Hr. H. L. Brown, B. G. Security Commission, 360 Homor Street, Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sire

re: Kamta Tehei RYOJI, \$13811

This office has had considerable correspondence with the above named with regard to claims which have been lodged against him. The original list was as follows:-

| -1. | Hanay Garage | 857.60 - |
|-----|--------------------------|---|
| | He Puruya Do | |
| | Buckerfields Ltd. J | 71.03 |
| | Shotare SAKAMURA | 24.22 |
| | Dr. G. Moree | 46.00 - |
| | Royal Columbian Hospital | SSECTION CONTRACTOR AND |

The above replied to one of our letters over a year ago denying claims No. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, stating they were paid. He has not made any reference in his correspondence to claims No. 6 and 7.

had been settled. I and 3 case back with a reply stating that they had not been settled and giving information regarding them, which was transmitted to RIOJI. At that time we asked RIOJI to send us my receipts he would likely have, if he had settled the claims—this request he has entirely ignored.

2, I and 5 did not reply to our letters, therefore, we are ignoring their claims. The claims which we now wish to collect from the above are 1, 3, 6 and 7.

No. 6 - Dr. Morse's blaim, has the following notes-

"In Dec. 1941, son fractured finger at school and the amount of the account for dressings etc. was \$15.00 on which there was nothing paid. On Mar. 18th, 1942, H. Ryoji (son) was taken by Dr. Horse from Bain's lumber camp and later removed to Royal Columbian Hospital, New Yestminster, the charges for which were \$36.00; \$5.00 on account being paid Har.23rd.1942."

Evidently part of the Doctorie claim is against Hidebass MOJI, who is now or age, and the Royal Columbian Hospital claim would appear to apply to the same son, lowever, as the above has now got a credit of \$594.20, he may wish to settle all these claims which asomet to \$205.20s.

eppreciated in this case. The mentatence of your Supervisor at New Denver would be very such

Tome surply

Claims Department. A. McAlistor,

New Denver B. C .. Aug. 12, 1948.

Department of The Secretary of State, office of the Custodian, 506 Royal Bank Building, Venceuver, B.C.

EVACUATION SECTION

Dear Sir:

Regarding to your letter of July 19, 1944, Pile No. 6991. According to your statement of our acct. with McLennan, McFeely and Prior, agreement was made between Mr. Gorden Cratty and I from Sept. 1, 1942 to one year lease with monthly rent of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to be paid to McLennan, Mc Feely and Prior to our acct. In your statement the said hexates Lessee has not made any payment to our account. Please inquire into this matter at once. I am out of steady job so please send me Four Hundred (\$400.00) Dollars at your earliest convience, as my wife, daughter and myself has to get some dental work done, also my son has to go through nostril operation in Nelson, which the B.C.S.C. does not see our expenses. Please send all our household goods in our house.

The first of finishing for the

Door Sire ros Clai

As some changes have occurred in the list of claims filed against you, and submitted in ours of the 9th of July last, we give a revised list of same as follows:

| 1. | Haney Garage | \$57.60 | | 2/13 |
|----|--|---------|---------|----------|
| 2. | M. Furuya Co | 30.23 | he roll | 12 1 .45 |
| 3. | PROPERTY AND STATES STA | 71.03 | | |
| 4. | Shotaro HAKAMURA | 24.22 | no show | 17-1-42- |
| 6. | Dr. G. Morse | 46.00 | we what | 15 1 45 |
| 7. | Royal Columbian Hospital | 30.60 | | |

Your letter of the 5th of February last denied Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5. We advised these claiments accordingly and received replies from Nos. 1 and 3, which we reported to you, asking for receipts to verify your statement that they had been paid.

In our letters of the 3rd and 9th February last we wrote to you about No. 6 - Dr. Morse - regarding an account of your son, Hidekazu. We are now in receipt of a claim from the Royal Columbian Hospital, item 7 above for \$30.60, also in connection with this same non. We are likewise notifying your son of the claims of Dr. Morse and the Royal Columbian Hospital.

The foregoing brings the file up to date regarding claims for consideration.

If you have any comments to make relative to the above seven claims we shall be glad to hear from you so that we may arrive at a decision regarding them.

Yours truly.

B. R. Dusenbury, Claims Department.



File No. 6991 Pebruary 17th, 1944.

Roulstored Ball.

The Gustodian of Enemy Property, 506 Royal Benk Bldg., Vencouver, B. G.

Attention Ian Macpherson

Rec'd FEB 26 1944

File No. __699/___
Ans.___
Referred **Augustus**

Dear Sire

PEr Lot 4 of the S.W. 2 of Sec. 32, 7). D. Tp. 12, Map 3118, Municipality of Maple Ridge, N.W.D.

I, the holder of a Mortgage dated February 17th, 1927, covering the above described parcel of land given by Kasuto RYOJI, certify that on the 29th of February, 1922, there will be owing to se in respect to said Mortgage, the sums below stateds

Unpaid balance of Principal \$344.74

Interest on \$344.7487% from Aug. :721942 to 29th February, 1944.

\$ 36.98 - 36AC

Total amount owing on Mortgage \$381.72

If you have paid any taxes or insurance to protect your interest in this property please add the amount to the above total, giving each payment separately.

It Srame

36.98 8.87 45.80

of define

CANADA DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION PHONE PACIFIC 6131 SOS ROYAL BANK BLDG .. HASTINGS AND GRANVILLE PLEASE REPER TO VANCOUVER, B.C. PILE No. 6991 January 24th, 1944. **EVACUATION SECTION** Registered A/R Mr. Kazuta RYOJI, Registration No. 13811, c/o Dumont's Mill. Hunter's Siding, B. C. Dear Sir: RE: Lot 4 of S.W. + of Sec. 22, Tp. 12, Map 3118, Municipality of Maple Ridge. Mr. Thomas James Drain, Mortgagee, has filed with us a statement dated 22nd January, 1943, showing that you are indebted to him in the sum of \$356.24, being balance of Mortgage. Details as follows: Balance of Principal \$344.74 Interest to Jan. 17, 1943, @ 8%..... \$ 11.50 Will you be good enough to confirm this by signing the duplicate of this letter and return the copy you sign at once to this office using the stamped, addressed envelope enclosed herewith. If any differences exist, please let us have full particulars. Failing to hear from you by return of mail we will have no alternative but to decide that the claim is correct. Yours truly. IM:ML Ian Macpherson Title Examiner Encls. Kaguta Myoji

Files Nos. # July 26th, 1948 No. R. P. ALEXANDER M. L. B. MIGHT Regute RIGJI Keseku KUKANOTO Teteuro TAXASIUMA We have your mano of the twenty-third instant. Genderion herein depends entirely upon whether or not the quees have any equity. If they have not, it would appear destrable to surrender the articles. If such setion is teken, the loin notes should be cancelled in order to avoid the personal covenant. If you commot come to this arrengement, the articles should be sold. Section 51 of the Regulations provides that no property rested in the Custodien shall be attached, solved or token, under my legal process, or sold under my lein, pladge, or charge; but, so you know, Seption 27 of the Regulations provides that the Custodian may concent to proceedings, and under Section 39 of the Regulations, may release. It would be advisable to obtain a copy of the contracts entered into, and complete information as to the purchase price. I do not enticipate any difficulty in coming to a satisfactory Arrengement with Mesors, McLennan, McFeely & Prior Limited, as they are a large concern and have been very fair in their dealings with us. We return your files Mos. 7861, 6991 and 7857. K. S. SKIDHT KN/JI

MEMORANDUM - MR. K. W. WRIGHT

Please see letter dated July 1st on file No. 6991 from McJeely & Prior Ltd., my reply to them dated July 6th and their answer dated July 20th.

Aside from the chligations of all three Japanese concerned under conditional sales contracts, there are on file with the Custodian other claims against them.

I tabulate as follows file numbers and names of those concerned together with amounts of liens and their credit balances with the Custodians

| | CREDIT BALANCE | SECTION . |
|-------------------------------|----------------|-----------|
| | | |
| | \$306.79 | NOTES: |
| 1,001 8110.48 | \$ 59.00 | |
| 6991 SATES PAYASHTHA \$ 20,79 | 9564.25 | |
| 7357 | | |

Do you advocate our settling the obligations of Kumamoto and fakushima regardless of other claims against them? In the case of Ryoji should we pay as such as possible on account?

In any case, I do not see that we can assume responsibility to the extent requested in the fourth paragraph of their letter to us dated July 20th.

I would appreciate receiving your views with particular reference as to whether irticle 51 of the Consolidated Regulations affects conditional sales contracts.

File #6991

Kazuta Ryoji of R. R. #1 Whonnock, B. C. owes me \$348.74. This is secured by 1st mortgage on Lot 4 of a 159.5 acres of the S.W. 4 of Sec. 22, Tp. 12, Map 3118, Municipality of Maple Ridge.

(original in file #68)

"T. J. Drain"

AND AN ANTHON SERVICE OF PRINCIPLE SERVICE SERVICES.

AND THE RECEIVE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT

0.8.208.8

nea mancan, amora n. A. marina, exp-commencialmen.

Torono, toronto,

Reguler 12, 1941.

THE PART PARTIES OF MAIN CAME OF

Programmes At Markey

A SECTION OF THE

The Allegan Control of the Control o

C. P. Coper, Dit., Coperation for the Contract of the Contract

A. ECON, LOG.

D. J. Milliam, 200.

7. B. Boundar, Rule, ... Ottletel Repurier.

R Wells

MATERIA DECORE, the explanate horsely, balon rings, and some r

Totale, Personal to the your standard there?

At Total

the this third propaged unter your factorical design

the Mr. won makes the combinate are true!

CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF ANY PARTY MATERIAL CONTRACTOR OF A STATE OF A STATE

The Company Themson on animal pro-

DARDE APPEARENCE REPORT MARKET BEHANDE NO. 2)

SER. OFFICE TEACH TO SCHOOL BOOK BOOKINGS, 3.6.

O. The Division Trust Raid, Rosey

4. 190

the that was a fault farm, inc. 247

L. Ten.

the day you would take land in 1900 year bacory

de Too.

the act to the street at the same and otherwise at alle

for the second succession

CALIFORNIA TO PROPERTY

20 A. Abient hold at the me elegant.

us ren have stated here there are 7 server

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY. A. Tol., I dellere even persu ences. s may kink of this was on that property no it inter or light or white A, It was quite heavy buch. At 33 year hard to release and supplied to the supplied to the attended that he had been been broken In orests for etable in your citals is con-A CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF TH A THE POST BURNING TO BE SECURED FOR THE POST OF THE POST the same that the continue to property, the subtraction of the control of the co ALTONOMY VALUE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY. and the

this the other proper I bed disconstance using.

the that the you make principally on this

resplection charty.

C. The the property to seed things or pro-

A. The call we need quilty.

4. Ald reviged seed order from 182

A. Ton.

Que DAC you have having out of the

A. I morable to make a living out of it.

to the had seen trade topics on this property

ted A. Ros.

the translation of the contract of the contrac

to the thirty of the personal strains are good to the strains of the strains and place are good to the strains of the strains are good to the strains of the strains are good to the strains of the strains of the strains are good to the strains of the strains of

The Court of the Address three and an applications.

The Court of the State Courty and they save execute to

Telrogial Charleda: Lo shoë year elementer.

instructions <u>A. Ros.</u>

d. And do you entar the continue to be true;

g. gya.

CHRECKER SERVICE SLADE FOR EASED RESERVED.

ind. grandens. I contact as around a the

CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF T

or, or at more continued to the S.C.M.R.T.

A. You

10) vontation part of the R.C.H.P. In regard to a Mach

(percent of a.c.a.), as to: White Edition is to: Order Dia you pay (tage), for this ear the whom you brought to present beint?

A. Tab

nurehene tillrights.

A. Communitive I beneat 10.5 had an explicant polyment to the party of the party of the best of I were noticed.

The second of the party of the best of I were entired.

The state of the section of the state of the

Charte the resident employed when you were created of the receip from the first constant of the receip from the first constant of the repaired by the theretakes breaked the at Restance Bartages.

of the per pointing purchased the Car in 1942 and you wouldn't have bed it more than these of few

21

MANAGEMENT PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE P

- The Long Charles of Control of
- L. A. Cebic on cooks
- A LONG TO MAKE
- COLUMN TO STATE OF THE STATE OF
- CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF T subjecting the value painting.
 - A. Alemania de la color
- CHO COUNTY OF THE THE WAY mital been an appear beto or chest
 - A. Addressors old motal.

 - A South at the prime.
 - S. H. Diversitation of the Contract and the Contract and

- Di turbe tem propiet.
 - ASTERNATIONAL PROPERTY.

 - A. A. Cottle.
 - G. And the Court of the Court o
- C For they must be your contage. It fits.
- C. Porte une dule desl'eters

A TELEVISION OF STREET OF STREET STREET Editor and Date of the Control of th

A. M. Mile Sey Destrict the Decision Rolling

te Lo to actually the Local Control Control Control int constant to

A STREET STREET, STREET

Of The and Colonia State of State According to Total - Charles and the House and Charles

E. Paulo more for cutoffer fore.

the transfer of the transfer of the con-A. Ter.

the first you had stro except . A. Rot.

A Low Coby and or the contract of the contract

A CHEST PROBLEM NOW,

Charles to the the state of the

A TO LONGING TO ACLUITOR TO SO.

A CONTRACTOR OF THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY OF THE out to in the treater house

the case over put as one the opening and pote.

ARE DECEMBED IN THE PROPERTY.

A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF

C. The Property States and Montell A MANAGEMENT COLOR AND DESIGNATION AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF

C. The tan Looking of the year house it

A THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T C. E. MILLER COLLEGE DE CALONIO Q. Diff. The Later Date of the any and of any start A DESCRIPTION (Res DESCRIPTION)

L. Brott,

Of the Appelluse was the said had the said as a said to said the said

An II the Crust of Burnst Court Angelian to a superior of the Court Cour

that or buly then, who, he would

The Albin less has been problem to the form of the statement of the statem

Admittance, and problem comments, as there

rom claim to the Company and the Company of the Com

OZ. CZ.

noncon. There were recorded for later to option

AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE

Go Tell March Control of the Tell

Sealth at an elicible? A Top.

S. Z. Bellevetinet, This cultime to a liter. ACCORDING BY FAR EDGE AND THE CHARLES AND THE STATE OF TH

ALL SCHOOL STATE SHOULD BE RECEIVED.

Q. There is a statement here that it was COLD FOR EARCH END DESIGNATION OF THE COLD, 6 Did the agree to this piles one was you wentered by the Consequence . A. I didn't egan to the price but the flustering sets 42 for that envisor.

C. The Charles of College of the Col tole for that

Ca. The year over the same the same area and that eather feet that to make the first the first to

A It me transfer to be recount.

A Property of the secretary to the land to the

O . A 22 Chair con in that operating, ultract coing him. describe the different to the train of the season see

The Control of the Co COLUMN OF THE PARTY OF THE PART A A months of the state of the O the man of the property of the case of your the tensor to the transfer and the contract of the section of the The production of the state of AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY. 4 Year av en estal to me. of the state of the party of the car the the first one is a supply to the first of th 21 Tivo years. O THE REAL PROPERTY WHEN THE PARTY WAS A PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE As they were the in the broader bouncy that one

11

E. troit.

period of the personner purchaseer

A. True die this I fiver started forming.

C. That was it inner. A. You, I was inving the Company of the Comp

C. Cliff to Ol.

Manuficology

(Charles and a supplement and a supplement of the supplement and a supplement of the supplement of the

ACULT TO THE PROPERTY OF THE P

THE CAR ARRIVEL MADE THEORY IS

College of the Commercial Create Gooderston, associated the College of the Commercial Create Gooderston, associated the College of the Colleg

The bulled thee, year league, that the rest property was sold at the cute market taken.

The first control that the property control of property is a second of the control of the contro

to in admitted that the property of the state of the stat

The substitute was the continue like operation of the continue of the continue

at the intersection that the volumentar places of

projekty to organisty.

Errott Marie to trace the Marie More

Abreto de Coltut de

(Augustus en 14) nomen mangen konskip (konskip (

fericacionales actomics (cam est)

OCCIONA DEpoitor.

· V

0

9

1

11

7

25

2.

DEFENCE BRIEF
Kasuta RYOJII

Toronto, Ontario. Nov. 12, 1948.

File No. 6991

Case No. 1245

V.L.A. Sheet A 10 Line 11

REAL PROPERTY CLAIM

1. Lot 4 of the South West quarter of Section 22, Township 12, Map 3118, Municipality of Maple Ridge, District of New Westminster.

Claim

Appraised at

Sold for

\$4000.00

\$1405.00

\$1380.00

Witness: J.D. Patterson, Appraiser.

Farm Appraisal Report states this 10 acre (more or less) property is in a fairly good district, and has a 325' frontage on a good hard-surfaced road. The house is fairly good but the outbuildings are in a poor state of repair and not of much value.

The land is in somewhat rough condition and poorly tilled. 4.5 acres have been cultivated and 5.5 acres are in scrub brush and stumps.

There is a core of strawberries and a core respherries; fair cultivation and condition only. Also about 50 mixed fruit trees in only

This farm had been developed by this Japanese since 1920 in conjunction with outside millwork. It is suitable for small fruits and poultry. Thistle and couch grass are reported pretty bad in spots by the Appraiser.

Mr. RYOJI paid \$2000.00 for this property in 1920, according to his Claim Form. That is \$200.00 an acre for "All Bush" land.

A Memorandum dated June 15, 1942, written by Mr. C.L. Drewry, now in Ottawa, indicates Mr. Hal Mensies, Real Estate Agent, Haney, B.C. was trying to get a buyer for this property for Mr. RYOJI, his client, and Mr. RYOJI was asking \$2000.00 at that time.

Transcript, Page 7, lines 17-20. Mr. RYOJI stated he worked in sammill most of the time.

Transcript, Page 3, lines 6-9. Mr. RYOJI stated soil and crops good.
However, above property was mortgaged in February, 1927, for \$600.00, psyable on or before February, 1930. At Evacuation in Sept. 1942, over 15 years later, approximately \$345.00 plus interest, was still owing on said mortgage. Copy of Mortgage and statement on Claim File. Total amount owing \$390.54 was paid by Gustodian on July 7, 1944.

Corporation of the District of Maple Ridge Assessment Notice showed following values:

Land: \$900.00 Improvements: 580.00

\$1480.00

PERSONAL PROPERTY CLAIM S

2. Automobile - 1937 Nash Sedan.

| | Clair | | Appraised at | <u>Disposition</u> |
|---|---|----------|--------------|--|
| • | Claimant's Valuation Less amount of Lien | | \$350.00 | Surrendered to holder of Lien in full settlement of amount of \$521.56 still |
| | | \$378.44 | | owing on purchase price. |
| | | | | Discharge received. |

Witness: H. Grone, Appraiser.

Note: The above-mentioned car was involved in an accident in April 1942, which was sufficiently serious to require repairs to the extent of \$300.95. See letter of Haney Garage dated Feb. 10, 1944, with copy of statement. This statement also shows repairs in March, 1942.

3. Household Furniture & Farm Equipment.

| Claim \$1700.00 | | Goods value \$1250. Sold by auction for \$117.80 " 160. Sold by tender for \$150. " 215. Abandoned (Beds, etc.) |
|--------------------|--|---|
| | Furniture) Farm Implements) Kitchen Utensils) | 50ld at Auction for \$117.80 |
| | Washing machine | Sold by Tender for 150.00 |
| | | \$267.80 |

4. Mater Pump

Claim

\$150.00

This pump was sold with Real Property as Fixture.

Information relating to Special Items referred to in Claim Form filed at Hearing.

1. Dining Room Suite - purchased in 1928

Claiming \$75.00 Sold at Auction for 8.50

2. 6 Beds Complete - purchased 1921-31.

Claiming \$175.00 Abandoned

3. Set of Japanese Dinnerware - purchased 1925-40

Claiming \$200.00
Sold at auction with
kitchen utensils for 7.50

4. Washing Machine

Claiming \$160.00 Sold by special arrangement 150.00 ±

\$150.00 was price agreed upon by Mr. RYOJI and Mrs. Michelson.

5. Coal Stove

Claiming \$50.00 Sold at Auction for 4.00

6. 6 saws) 5 axes)

> Claiming \$160.00 Sold at auction with tools 12.45

Submissions:

It is submitted that the Real Property was sold at its fair market value.

It is submitted that those articles of personal property which were sold at auction were sold at their fair market value.

It is submitted that the washing machine is not properly an item of the claim.

It is submitted that the Claimant had no equity in the automobile as it was surrendered to the Commercial Credit Corporation holding a lien on which an amount was owing considerably in excess of the valuation obtained.

It is submitted that the valuation placed by the Claimant on other articles, a large number of which had to be abandoned as valueless and were not accounted for, or stolen etc., is excessive.

Witnesses

J.D. Patterson

H. Grone

J. Moryson

C.S. Pallot

W.D. Cooley, Commercial Credit Corp'n."

W.E. Anderson

Hal Menzies

WJJ:RA

Where Required

- 1. Appraiser V.L.A.
- 2. Appraiser Car
- 3. Auction Attendant
- . Auctioneer
- 2. Re Lien on truck
 - Missing and abandoned goods, as per Personal Property memo dated Oct.1/46 Exhibit 10.
- 1. Re finding purchaser Mr. RYOJI's property at price of \$2000.00.

Name of Claimant

RTOTZ, Entate

ase 124

Custodian File

| | | | | | CTY. | L PROPE | REA | | | | | | | |
|------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------|--|--|-----------------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|--|-------------------|------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| | V.L.A. Mission Village | | | | | Rural (except V.L.A.) | | | | | Greater Vancouver | | | |
| | Award of all Prices: Amount | 125% Sale | | | 80% of Sale | Sale Prrice | harge 12.50 & Comm. | ere- | 10) 14 6 | Sale Price | | 5% ther A 12, | | |
| 000.04 (50).0 | 2 235% | Iso | ?b | 23 | | 2500 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | ERTY | AL PROI | PERSON | | | | | | | |
| | | | | ıar | Boat 0 | ts and | Bos | | | | | icles | or Veb | |
| | | t in ding | 45% of emound next preceded column | for lear red & | Not B | ipment rges d to chasers error, eay to | che pai le pur in Rep | Other Sale 28.5 of S Pric | s. 5% Sale | e Melice Bros 23. of Pri | Pale Pedo | | e 255 ce the | |
| 80,00 | | | | reome | Luove 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | \overline{I} | | NETS | | | | | | | | |
| | stodian | tio S | ra to d Cl | sim for is Sold lared Found lecords Miss | aim De No A | entage 1 Award otal C | Tota | t Fou | old, ed Not corded | otal C ets So eclare nd Rec issing | De all | rd fo | al awa s plus | |
| | | | | <u> </u> | HATTE | NEOUS (| | | | | | | | |
| | 12% of Sale Price | ods | of Property of Science by Science | Application of ration of ration of the amount of the amoun | ed und, ed ssing, Not | Claim goods Declar Not Fo Record Now Mi & Sold Paid | Price | Sal | arges | Sale | e of By | Pric | im for ds d By tion | |
| 530.54 | | 50. | | 477 | او | 1363 | 3 | | | | .00 | 217, | 0.07 | |